

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13925/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 28/02/2008 in FA No. 18/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

HIRDAYA NARAIN RAI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RATANJAY PRADHAN

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 01/05/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Yatish Mohan, Adv.
Ms.Vinita Y.Mohan, Adv.
Mr. E.C. Vidya Sagar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.S.R.Singh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Nishant Yadav, Adv.
Mrs.Sunita Pandit, Adv.
Mr. Abhishth Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

We are of the view that this Special Leave Petition has become infructuous as we find that the petitioner-wife has expired. The Special Leave Petition is accordingly disposed of as having become infructuous.

However, the father of the petitioner if feels can move the appropriate court for redressal of his grievances, if any.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)